

No. 11-10669

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Barry Lamar Bonds,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District Court No. 07-CR00732-SI

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dennis P. Riordan
Donald M. Horgan
Riordan & Horgan
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Ted Sampsell Jones
William Mitchell College of Law
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
Telephone: (651) 290-6348

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Barry Lamar Bonds

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

Allen Ruby
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom, LLP
525 University Avenue, Suite 1100
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 470-4500

Cristina C. Arguedas
Ted W. Cassman
Arguedas, Cassman & Headley, LLP
803 Hearst Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 845-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

BAIL STATUS. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 5

 A. Background..... 5

 B. Counts One Through Four—False Declarations. 5

 C. Count Five—Obstruction of Justice..... 7

 1. Indictment, Jury Instructions, and Conviction..... 7

 2. Mr. Bonds’s Testimony in Statement C..... 9

 3. Related Testimony. 10

 4. Jury Arguments Below..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE TRUTHFUL STATEMENTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1503. 15

 A. Section 1503 Was Not Intended to Cover a Witness’s In-Court Conduct. 17

Table of Contents continued

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 1. | The History of the Federal Obstruction Statute..... | 17 |
| a. | The Peck-Lawless Case. | 18 |
| b. | The Contempt Act of March 2, 1831..... | 19 |
| c. | The Purpose of the Statute..... | 21 |
| 2. | Case Law Interpreting § 1503. | 22 |
| a. | Judicial Expansion of § 1503..... | 23 |
| b. | Renewed Constitutional Concerns..... | 25 |
| B. | Section 1503 Cannot Be Further Expanded to Cover Truthful Testimony..... | 27 |
| 1. | Case Law on “Evasive” Testimony. | 28 |
| 2. | Due Process and Fair Warning..... | 29 |
| 3. | Contempt and Obstruction Compared. | 31 |
| C. | Conclusion. | 32 |
| II. | THE CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT STATEMENT C WAS UNRESPONSIVE, INTENTIONALLY OBSTRUCTIVE, AND MATERIAL..... | 33 |
| A. | Statement C Cannot Be Characterized as a Refusal to Answer a Question. | 34 |
| 1. | Statement C Testimony and Other Answers. | 34 |

Table of Contents continued

2. The Government’s Burden. 36

B. Statement C Was Not Material. 39

III. THE INDICTMENT ON COUNT FIVE WAS DEFICIENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE ALLEGED OFFENSE, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE PETIT JURY CONSTITUTED A CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT. 43

A. Procedural Background. 44

1. Count Five As Alleged in the Indictment. 44

2. Count Five as Presented at Trial. 45

B. The Requirements of the Grand Jury Clause. 46

C. Inadequate Notice. 48

D. Constructive Amendment. 52

IV. THE CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED DUE TO INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR. 54

CONCLUSION. 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>English v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994) | 23 |
| <i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887) | 46 |
| <i>Haili v. United States</i> , 260 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1958) | 23 |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) | 47, 48 |
| <i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997) | 30 |
| <i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) | 19, 30, 49 |
| <i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) | 50, 51 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) | 47, 51, 53 |
| <i>Toledo Newspaper Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 402 (1918) | 22 |

Table of Authorities continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 21 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 344 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2003) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 688 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Carranza</i> , 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2002) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 608 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1979) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 452 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1971) | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Du Bo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999) | 53 |
| <i>United States v. Essex</i> , 407 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1969) | 21, 24, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 215 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Mares</i> , 752 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1984) | <i>passim</i> |

Table of Authorities continued

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 589 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1979) | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Hartz</i> , 458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Havelock</i> , 664 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hess</i> , 124 U.S. 483 (1888) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Keith</i> , 605 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1979) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 660 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mason</i> , 902 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990) | 55 |
| <i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , 435 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1970) | 23 |

Table of Authorities continued

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. ORS, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1993) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 25, 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Potts</i> , 528 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1975) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Rasheed</i> , 663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1984) | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Sainz</i> , 772 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1985) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 167 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 1999) | 36, 55 |
| <i>United States v. Shipsey</i> , 190 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999) | 47, 53 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010) | 26, 39, 41, 44 |
| <i>United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie</i> , 112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 641 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2011) | 54 |

Table of Authorities continued

Van Liew v. United States,
321 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1963) 36

Wood v. Georgia,
370 U.S. 375 (1962) 46

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 401 20, 31

18 U.S.C. § 1503 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1505 25

18 U.S.C. § 1515(b) 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1623 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1623(a) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c) 48
